ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands

Area Committee

Legal and Regulatory Support 6 December 2023

Appointments to Outside Organisations

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Following the election of Councillor Jennifer Kelly in the Ward 1 By-Election held on Thursday 2nd November 2023, this report asks the Area Committee to note that Councillor Jennifer Kelly is appointed as a Trustee of the Kintyre Youth Fund.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Area Committee is asked to note that Councillor Jennifer Kelly is appointed as a Trustee of the Kintyre Youth Fund following her election as Councillor representing Ward 1, South Kintyre.

3.0 DETAIL

- 3.1 As a result of the resignation of Councillor Donald Kelly in August 2023, this created vacancies on the Campbeltown Common Good Fund and the Kintyre Youth Fund which require to be filled. Councillor Jennifer Kelly was elected to represent Ward 1, South Kintyre at the By-Election held on 2nd November 2023.
- 3.2 In terms of the Trust arrangements, the Councillors who represent Ward 1 are noted as the Trustees of the Campbeltown Common Good Fund and the Kintyre Youth Fund. The appointment of Councillor Jennifer Kelly to the Campbeltown Common Good Fund as a Trustee was formally noted at the Council meeting held on 23rd November 2023. The Kintyre Youth Fund appointment is an Area Committee matter and as such the Area Committee is asked to formally note the appointment of Councillor Jennifer Kelly as a Trustee of the Fund.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 This report advises the Area Committee of the current situation in regard to the Campbeltown Common Good Fund and the Kintyre Youth Fund.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

- 5.1 Policy none
- 5.2 Financial there will be costs incurred in terms of Members attending these meetings.

- 5.3 Legal none
- 5.4 HR none
- 5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty none
- 5.5.1 Equalities protect characteristics none
- 5.5.2 Socio-economic Duty none
- 5.5.3 Islands none
- 5.6 Climate Change none
- 5.7 Risk none
- 5.8 Customer Service none

Douglas Hendry

Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support

Councillor Alastair Redman, Policy Lead for Economic Growth, Communities and Corporate Services

28 November 2023

For further information contact: Shona Barton, Governance Manager

Tel: (01436) 657605